

No. 08-472

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FRANK BUONO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN
CHARLES R. SHOCKEY
KATHRYN E. KOVACS
Attorneys

ARTHUR E. GARY
*Acting Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument 12

I. Respondent lacks standing under the Establishment Clause 12

 A. Respondent lacks constitutional standing because he lacks the requisite personal injury 13

 B. Respondent lacks prudential standing because he asserts the rights of third parties 17

II. Congress’s transfer of the land to a private party will remedy the Establishment Clause violation 20

III. The court of appeals’ reasons for enjoining the land transfer lack merit 30

 A. Congress’s efforts to preserve Sunrise Rock as a war memorial do not undermine the transfer’s validity 31

 B. Congress did not reserve continuing control over Sunrise Rock 40

 C. Congress’s method of transferring Sunrise Rock does not undermine the transfer’s validity 46

 D. Congress’s creation of a private inholding within the preserve does not undermine the transfer’s validity 50

Conclusion 53

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	37
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	12, 13, 17, 20
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18, 19
<i>Board of Ed. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	21
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	27
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	15, 21, 23, 52
<i>Chambers v. City of Frederick</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 567 (D. Md. 2005)	25
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	22
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	22, 52
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	19
<i>Eaton v. Board of Managers of the James Walker Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 261 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1958), cert. denied, 359 U.S. 984 (1959)	44
<i>Eaton v. Grubbs</i> , 329 F.2d 710 (4th Cir. 1964)	44, 45
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	34, 36
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	34, 42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	12, 17
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	26, 27
<i>Flagg Bros, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	27, 45
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	17
<i>Free Enter. Canoe Renters Ass’n v. Peters</i> , 711 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	51
<i>Hale v. Norton</i> , 476 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Hampton v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 304 F.2d 320 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 911 (1962)	44
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1218 (1992)	16
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007)	17
<i>Higgason v. Farley</i> , 83 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	42
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	22
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	21, 27
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	36
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	50
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	15, 22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	17
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	22, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)	25, 26, 46, 50
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	30
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	51
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	51
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	24, 34, 43
<i>Navy Chaplaincy, In re</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Oseidacz v. City of Cranston</i> , 414 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 978 (2003)	35
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	16
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1106 (1989)	17
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	22, 39
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	12, 19
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	49
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ...	29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	21
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	13
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	14, 29, 36
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	18
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	36
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	12
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	26, 27
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	47
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	12
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)	25, 43, 44, 50
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	28, 29, 30, 39, 45
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	36
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12, 18, 19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	50

VIII

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Taxing and Spending Clause)	17
Art. III	10, 12, 13
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Property Clause)	17, 41
Amend. I	4, 10, 21, 22, 27
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause	20
Free Speech Clause	20, 22, 25
Amend. XIV	21, 27, 44
Act of Oct. 25, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-551, 86 Stat. 1164 . . .	41
Act of Nov. 30, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-389, § 1, 118 Stat. 2239	49
Act of Dec. 23, 2004; Pub. L. 108-483, § 1, 118 Stat. 3919	49
California Desert Protection Act of 1994, 16 U.S.C. 410aaa <i>et seq.</i>	2
16 U.S.C. 410aaa-42	40
16 U.S.C. 410aaa-43	40
16 U.S.C. 410aaa-46	40
Chickasaw National Recreation Area Land Exchange Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-343, § 4, 118 Stat. 1372	49
City of Yuma Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 109-454, § 3, 120 Stat. 3369	48
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, App. D, § 133, 114 Stat. 2783A-230	4, 32
Consolidated Natural Resources Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-229, § 101(d), 122 Stat. 758	48

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2002 Pub. L. No. 107-117, Div. A, 115 Stat. 2230:	
§ 8137, 115 Stat. 2278	45
§ 8137(a), 115 Stat. 2278	4, 32, 33, 37
§ 8137(b), 115 Stat. 2278	4
§ 8137(c), 115 Stat. 2278	4, 17, 37, 45
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-248, § 8065(b), 116 Stat. 1551	4, 38
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-87, 117 Stat. 1054:	
§ 8121(a), 117 Stat. 1100	<i>passim</i>
§ 8121(b), 117 Stat. 1100	5, 25, 32, 47
§ 8121(c), 117 Stat. 1100	5, 25, 47, 49
§ 8121(d), 117 Stat. 1100	5, 25, 49
§ 8121(e), 117 Stat. 1100	6, 33, 34, 43
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians Land Exchange Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-108, § 138, 117 Stat. 271	49
Federal and District of Columbia Government Real Property Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-396, 120 Stat. 2711	48
Glen Canyon National Recreation Area Boundary Revision Act, Pub. L. No. 108-43, § 2, 117 Stat. 841	49
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-201, § 1080, 110 Stat. 2670	41
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 2845, 122 Stat. 554	48

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 1031, 118 Stat. 2044	41
Tapoco Project Licensing Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-343, § 8, 117 Stat. 1372	49
16 U.S.C. 1	40, 41
16 U.S.C. 2-3	41
16 U.S.C. 3	40
16 U.S.C. 4	41
16 U.S.C. 460l-22(c)	41
16 U.S.C. 1369	42
16 U.S.C. 1369(a)	42
16 U.S.C. 1369(b)(2)	42
16 U.S.C. 1902	41
40 U.S.C. 550(e)(4)	43
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population Finder</i> : <i>Zip Code Tabulation Area 92323</i> < http://tinyurl.com/CimaPopulation >	3
